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tion of a shop within a community on or before June 30 of each
year, $2.

Every barber shop in business at the time of the taking effect
of this act shall have the right to continue until June 30, 1967, with-
out the payment of any fees or any other act and shall thereafter
aPply 1or renewal of a certificate of shop registration in accordance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 154, as amended.

Approved May 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 594—S. F. No. 1474

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county and to a county school tax
levy therein; amending Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as
amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 3, Laws 1945, Chapter 579, Section 1, as amended
by Laws 1949, Chapter 375, Section 1, Laws 1951, Chapter 236,
Section 1, Laws 1953, Chapter 249, Section 1, Laws 1955, Chapter
698, Section 1, Laws 1957, Chapter 469, Section 1, Laws 1959,
Chapter 13, Section 1, Laws 1959, Chapter 533, Section 1, Laws
1961, Chapter 591, Section 1, and Laws 1963, Chapter 847, Section
1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county; school tax levy. The county
auditor of St. Louis county shall make annually a special county
school tax levy upon all the taxable property in the county of not
to exceed two mills or $375,000, or whichever is the larger or so
much thereof as the county board of education for the unorganized
school territory shall determine to be necessary for the purposes
hereof for collection in each of the years 1951 through and includ-
ing 1968 1971. The proceeds from such tax shall be placed in a sepa-
rate fund, under the control of such county board of education for
the unorganized school territory, and shall be used for the purpose
of retiring bonds heretofore or hereafter issued for said unorganized
school territory issued prief te January ^ 1959, for school buildings
therein and interest on such bonds, to the extent needed for such pay-
ments, and any proceeds of said levy not needed for such bond and
interest payments may be used for the construction and equipment of
new school buildings or for the expansion and equipment of exist-
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ing school buildings, or may be used for salaries and operations of
schools in such proportions as the county board of education may
determine.

Subsequent to the year 1958 and in addition to the levy au-
thorized in paragraph one, the county auditor shall make an addi-
tional annual special county school tax levy upon all the taxable
property in the county of not to exceed two mills or $475,000 or
whichever is the larger or so much thereof as the county board of
education for the unorganized school territory shall determine to be
necessary to produce not exceeding $4,500,000 in taxes, which
amount shall be used for school building construction, remodeling or
repair, or the payment of interest and principal on school building
bonds, and not to exceed $50,000 thereof, may be expended for
teachers' salaries or other current school expenses.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the
county board of commissioners of St. Louis county, and the county
board of education for the unorganized school territory of St. Louis
county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 19, 1967.

CHAPTER 595—H. F. No. 273

[Coded]

An act relating to special acts enacted pursuant to the Consti-
tution, Article XI, Section 2, permitting the enactment thereof with-
out local approval in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [645.023] Local approval of special acts; spe-
cial laws; enactment without local approval; effective date. Subdi-
vision 1. A special law enacted pursuant to the provisions of the
Constitution, Article XI, Section 2, shall become effective without
the approval of any affected local government unit or group of such
units in a single county or a number of contiguous counties.

Subd. 2. A special law as to which local approval is not re-
quired shall become effective at 12:01A,M. of the day next follow-
ing its final enactment, unless a different date is specified in the spe-
cial law.
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